507549189 10/18/2022

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT7596080

| SUBMISSION TYPE: | NEW ASSIGNMENT |
|-----------------------|----------------|
| NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: | ASSIGNMENT |

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

| Name | Execution Date |
|----------------------|----------------|
| EDOARDO MARCHIORELLO | 10/18/2022 |

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

| Name: | VSN VISION INC. | |
|-----------------|-------------------------|--|
| Street Address: | 1221 COLLEGE PARK DRIVE | |
| City: | DOVER | |
| State/Country: | DELAWARE | |
| Postal Code: | 19904 | |

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2

| Property Type | Number |
|---------------------|----------|
| Application Number: | 62812252 |
| Application Number: | 16805667 |

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 6465992277

Email: chris@beckman.law

Correspondent Name: BECKMAN LAW P.C., C/O CHRISTOPHER BECKMAN

Address Line 1: 2045 BISCAYNE BLVD. #257
Address Line 4: MIAMI, FLORIDA 33137

NAME OF SUBMITTER:
CHRISTOPHER BECKMAN

SIGNATURE:
/Christopher Beckman/

10/18/2022

Total Attachments: 2

source=AssignmentVSNVisionIncExecuted#page1.tif source=AssignmentVSNVisionIncExecuted#page2.tif

PATENT 507549189 REEL: 061454 FRAME: 0384

ASSIGNMENT

This ASSIGNMENT, dated as of October 18, 2022, is made by Edoardo Marchiorello, an individual with a residential address of (hereinafter, "I" or "me").

WHEREAS, in connection with my relationship with VSN VISION INC. and/or its business, I have made, and/or may continue to make, new and useful inventions, improvements, designs, concepts, works of authorship and other work product and intellectual property, for certain of which the following patent applications have been filed with the United States Patent and Trademark Office (collectively, the "APPLICATIONS"):

- U.S. Patent Application No. 16/805,667, filed February 28, 2020, which is entitled "Systems and Methods for Creating and Sharing Virtual and Augmented Experiences," U.S. Patent No. ______; and
- U.S. Patent Application No. 62/812,252, filed February 28, 2019, which is entitled "Systems and Methods for Creating and Sharing Virtual and Augmented Experiences;"

AND WHEREAS VSN VISION INC., a corporation formed under the laws of the State of Delaware, having an address of (hereinafter, the "ASSIGNEE"), desires to acquire all right, title and interest in and to said inventions, improvements, designs, concepts, works of authorship, other work product, intellectual property and APPLICATIONS, and to any Letters Patent or other intellectual property that may exist or be granted therefor in the United States, including any and all of its territorial possessions, in any and all foreign countries, including any and all of their territorial possessions, and anywhere else in the world;

NOW. THEREFORE, to all whom it may concern, be it known that for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, I have sold, assigned and transferred, and by these presents do hereby irrevocably sell, assign and transfer unto ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns, the exclusive and entire right, title and interest for all countries in and to all of the aforementioned inventions, improvements, designs, concepts, works of authorship, work product and intellectual property, both undisclosed and disclosed in the APPLICATIONS, and the right to claim priority thereto, and in and to the APPLICATIONS, all patent applications based on said APPLICATIONS, all divisions, substitutions, continuations, continuations-in-part, or renewals thereof, all Letters Patent which may be granted therefrom, and any and all reissues and extensions of such patents, and in and to any and all applications which have been or shall be filed in any foreign countries for Letters Patent on the inventions, improvements and/or designs, including an assignment of all rights under the provisions of the International Convention. and all Letters Patent of foreign countries which may be granted therefrom; and I do hereby authorize and request the Director of The United States Patent and Trademark Office to issue any and all United States Letters Patent for the aforesaid inventions, improvements and/or designs to the ASSIGNEE as the assignee of the entire right, title and interest in and to the same, for the use of the ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns;

1

AND, for the consideration aforesaid, I hereby authorize and request all officials of the United States Patent and Trademark Office and in any and all foreign countries to issue any and all of said Letters Patent, when granted, to said ASSIGNEE as the assignee of our entire right, title and interest in and to such Letters Patent, for the sole use of and possession by ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns, to the full end of the term for which said Letters Patent may be granted, including any reissues or extensions, as fully and entirely as if such Letters Patent would have been held by ME had this Assignment not been made;

AND FURTHERMORE, I agree that I and my executors and legal representatives will communicate to ASSIGNEE or its representatives any and all facts known to ME respecting said inventions, improvements, designs, concepts, works of authorship, other work product and intellectual property, testify in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers, and execute all divisional, continuation, substitute, renewal, reissue and other applications claiming the benefit of or priority to the APPLICATIONS, execute all necessary assignment papers to cause any and all of said Letters Patent to be issued to, and other intellectual property based thereon to be secured in, ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns, make all rightful oaths, execute and deliver any and all other instruments in writing, and, generally cooperate with and do everything possible to aid ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns, to obtain and enforce protection for said inventions, improvements, designs, concepts, works of authorship, other work product and intellectual property and to secure and vest in said ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns, all rights, titles, benefits, privileges, and advantages hereby sold, assigned or conveyed, or intended so to be, in the United States and in any and all of its territorial possessions, in any and all foreign countries and in any and all of their territorial possessions, and anywhere else in the world;

FURTHERMORE, I covenant and agree with said Assignee, its successors and assigns, that no assignment, grant, mortgage, license or other agreement affecting the rights and property herein conveyed has been made to others by ME and that full right to convey the same as herein expressed in possessed by ME;

The undersigned hereby grant the firm of Beckman Law P.C., a professional corporation incorporated in New York, NY, the power to insert on this Assignment any further identification, including but not limited to the application or patent number and filing date, which may assist in recordation of this Assignment at the United States Patent and Trademark Office.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I hereunto set my hand this 18 day of October, 2022:

Edoardo Marchiorello, in his individual capacity: Edwards Morehinells

READ AND APPROVED this 18 day of October, 2022, by:

Edoardo Marchiorello Chief Executive Officer

VSN VISION INC. Ed or Marchine lo

2